

5 CS DJ ADJ 237/2016 15475/16 PAPPU Vs. RAMESHWAR ORS.

22.11.2023

**Regular steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.**

Present: Sh. Satender Kajla, Ld. LAC for plaintiff (through VC).  
Sh. S K Mishra, Ld. Counsel for deceased defendant no. 1.  
Sh. Mahavir Singh, LR for deceased defendant no. 1.

Ld. Counsel for deceased defendant no. 1 submits that, he has been engaged by deceased defendant no. 1 during his lifetime through DLSA. Since defendant no. 1 has been expired, Ld. Counsel is seeking discharge from present case. Death certificate of deceased defendant no. 1 is also filed on behalf of Ld. Counsel.

**In view thereof, Sh. S K Mishra, Ld. Counsel for deceased defendant no. 1 is discharged from present matter.**

Perusal of the record reveals that vide last order notice on application u/o 22 Rule 4 CPC was issued to LRs of deceased defendant no. 1, 18 and 20. However, process seems to be issued to the LRs of deceased defendant no. 1 only. Ahlmad is directed to be careful in future.

Let fresh notice on this application be issued to LRs of deceased defendant no.18 and 20 on filing of PF.

LR of deceased defendant no. 1 submits that, he is one of the son of deceased defendant no. 1 and other LRs are his siblings. It is stated that he is also representing other LRs of deceased defendant no. 1 and has no objection if all are impleaded in the present proceedings. He sought time to engage a lawyer to represent them in the present proceedings.

In view thereof, put up for further proceedings on **13.03.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 22.11.2023