

2

CS DJ ADJ 237/2016 15475/16  
PAPPU Vs. RAMESHWAR ORS.

13.03.2024

**This case is one of the oldest case of this court.**

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Hardwari Lal, Ld. LAC for all LRs of deceased defendant  
no.1.

Be awaited for 11.30 AM.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 13.03.2024 (AR)

**At 12.19 PM**

Present: Sh. Satyendra Kajla, Ld. LAC for the plaintiff along with  
plaintiff.

Sh. Hardwari Lal, Ld. LAC for all LRs of deceased defendant  
no.1.

Defendant no. 2, 18 and 20 stated to be expired.

None for other defendants.

Since, none is appearing on behalf of defendant no. 3 to 17, 19,  
21 to 26, **they are proceeded *exparte*.**

Record reveals that, issues were framed on 03.07.2015 but, till  
date only PW1 has been examined on behalf of the plaintiff. Record also  
reveals that, present suit for Partition contains 26 defendants, out of which 9  
defendants have already been expired and LRs of 4 deceased defendants are  
yet to be impleaded.

Plaintiff is directed to file family tree thereby showing status of  
all parties.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for LR of defendant no.1 submits that, he has filed an application U/s 114 r/w Order 47 CPC, Section 5 of Limitation Act, reply to application U/o XXII Rule 4 & 9 CPC, list of documents along with documents and authority letter on behalf of LR(i) for deceased defendant no. 1 as well as vakalatnama for other LRs at FC. Same are taken on record. Copy supplied.

After some submissions, Ld. Counsel for LR of deceased defendant no.1 seeks to withdraw application U/s 114 r/w Order 47 CPC, Section 5 of Limitation Act. In view thereof, same is dismissed as withdrawn.

Put up for arguments on pending applications/further proceedings on **22.05.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 13.03.2024 (AR)