

7 CS DJ ADJ 237/2016 15475/16 PAPPU Vs. RAMESHWAR ORS.  
21.05.2025

Present: Sh. Raghuvinder Godara, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.  
Sh. Harwari Lal, Ld. Counsel for all LRs. Of deceased defendant no. 1 except LR (1) (a) for whom he is appearing in capacity of LAC.  
Sh. Kunal Sisodia, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Shashank Shaukin Ld Counsel for defendant no. 8 through VC.  
Defendant no. 2, 18 and 20 are stated to be expired.  
Defendant no. 3 to 17, 19, 21 to 26 are already declared ex-parte vide order dt. 13.03.2024.

Application u/o V rule 20 read with section 151 CPC, filed on behalf of plaintiff for substituted service upon LRs of defendant no. 7 (d) (II), 17, 18 and 20.

Submissions heard.

In view thereof, Application u/o V Rule 20 CPC stands allowed. Let LRs of deceased defendants be served via affixation on last known address as well as by way of publication in local newspapers in English and Hindi having circulation at the place of residence of each LRs of defendant, on filing of PF.

Put up for further proceedings on **21.07.2025**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 21.05.2025